86% in 3Q20 to 88% in 3Q21. Given the changes in the scenario for the international steel industry and the costs of key
inputs, the Company has been working to rebuild and protect its margins given the upcycle in the costs of its main raw
materials.

Cost of goods sold in 3Q21 increased in relation to both comparison periods, reflecting the higher costs of raw materials in
general (e.g., the cost of scrap consumed increased over 91% in relation to 3Q20, while the cost of iron ore rose over 200%
in relation to 3Q20).

Gross profit and gross margin increased in 3Q21 compared to 3Q20, since the increase in revenue per tonne sold surpassed
the increase in costs per tonne sold. Higher shipments in the domestic market and lower exports also contributed to this
factor, resulting in a better market mix.

In 3Q21, the Brazil BD delivered its highest quarterly EBITDA ever, with the result reflecting the strong scenario for both the
local and global steel industry combined with the capacity of Gerdau’s teams in seizing the opportunities arising from this
scenario.

EBITDA (R$ million) & EBITDA Margin (%)

12

NORTH AMERICA BD

NORTH AMERICA BD 3Q21 3Q20 ∆ 2Q21 ∆ 9M21 9M20 ∆

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel  1,229 1,154 6% 1,269 -3% 3,749 3,530 6%

Shipments of steel 1,131 1,087 4% 1,143 -1% 3,397 3,168 7%

Results (R$ million)

Net Sales  7,445 4,483 66% 6,612 13% 19,945 12,428 60%

Cost of Goods Sold (5,786) (4,196) 38% (5,419) 7% (16,358) (11,574) 41%

Gross profit 1,658 288 477% 1,193 39% 3,586 854 320%

Gross margin (%) 22.3% 6.4% 15.9p.p 18.0% 4.2p.p 18.0% 6.9% 11.1 p.p

EBITDA 1,892 461 310% 1,352 40% 4,087 1,304 214%

EBITDA margin (%) 25.4% 10.3% 15.1p.p 20.4% 5.0p.p 20.5% 10.5% 10.0 p.p

Production & Shipments

Steel production increased in 3Q21 in relation to 3Q20, driven by strong demand from the construction and industrial
sectors. Note that the North America BD currently is operating near its full capacity, with the rolling mills running at over
90% capacity.

Shipments increased in 3Q21 compared to 3Q20. Demand from the non-residential construction and industrial sectors
remained at healthy levels. Total investments in construction (CPIP) grew by 10% in the 12 months to August, to US$ 1.5
trillion. Note that the leading indicator for non-residential construction (ABI) recovered to strong expansion territory,